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From: Andrea Rossi

To! ckeaver@hwilaw.rel; hiohnson@hwilaw,nat
Subject: Andrea Rossl

Date: Manday, September 01, 2014 8:53:07 PM

Dear Att.ney Johnson, Esq.,Colette: should Industriai Heat call Johnson to ask information about
when JMC will be ready to receive their plant, Johnson can answer that the factory of JMC should be
ready by the end of September to receive their plant and that as soon as their will be ready for it
they will put us in contact with their responsible of the Miami concern ( that will be Jim Bass, if he
will confirm, otherwise I will have to find another also with your help}.

Johnson could also not answer and you could say he is not available at the moment, as you prefer.
I already informed them that JMC will not be ready before the end of September and that untif they
are not ready JMC wants not them inside the factory and that they will put us in contact with their
responsible as soon as their plant will be ready to be connected with ours, around the end of
September,

Warmest Regards,

Andrea

DEPOSITION
. EXHIBIT
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From: info@leonardocorp1996.com

To: Coletie Sayer

Subject: RE: Bank statement

Date: Thursday, January 21, 2016 3:38:49 PM

We can do well as it is, you just check you have the money before

issuing any check.

The payments that Leonardo makes to JM are always made immediately upon
your request and correspond to what you say. This {s why I do not

understand this difference.

Paying more money we make only things more complicated in the long

term. Please call me by phone, [ hate emails.

Cheers,

Andrea

On Thu, 21 Jan 2016 15:12:30 -0500, Colette Sauer wrote:

> 1 think you would be safe to leave MORE money in the account so this
> does not happen again,

>

> Sincerely,

>

> Colette K. Sauer

> Legal Assistant to Henry W. Johnson
> Law Office Henry W. Johnson

> 7900 Glades Road, Suite 530

> Boca Raton, FL. 33434

> (Phone) 561-672-7264

> (Fax) 561-235-5416

> www. hwjlaw.net

S

>

> «----Original Message-----

> From: info@leonardocorp1 996.com [mailio:

> Sent: Thursday, Januvary 21, 2016 3:05 PM

> To: Colette Sauer

> Subject: RE: Bank statement

>

>

> Ahhh, now I understand!

> Still there is a difference of 3208. Just when you have time, take a

> look, tell me the situation.

> Cheers,

> Andrea

> | recommend to check to be sure you have the funds before idssuing a
> payment, taking in account the monthly automatic withdraw of the IRS.
> Cheers,

> Andrea

>

> On Thu, 21 Jan 2016 14:55:06 -0500, Colette Sauer wrote:

>> [RS8

>>

>> Sincerely,

>

>> Colette K. Sauer

H.J000273
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>> Legal Assistant to Henry W. Johnson
>> Law Office Henry W. Johnson

>> 7900 Glades Road, Suite 530

>> Boca Raton, FL. 33434

>> (Phone) 561-672-7264

>> (Fax) 561-235-5416

>> www.hwjlaw.net

>>

>>

> -=---Original Message-—---

>> From: info@leonardocorpl996.com [; :
>> Sent: Thursday, January 21, 2016 2:54 PM

>> To: Colette Sauer

>> Subject: Re: Bank statement

>>

>> Can you explain to me what is the monthly withdraw of 331.36 §?
>> Since [ have no access to that account, can you tell me what is it?
>> Thanks

>> A,

>>

>>

>> On Thu, 21 Jan 2016 14:45:13 -0500, Colette Sauer wrote:

>>> [t appears you have monthly automatic withdrawals of $331.36 as
>>> well

>>> as a monthly bank charge of $29.95.

PS5 -

>>> Sincerely,

g

>>> Colette K. Sauer

e

>>> Legal Assistant to Henry W. Johnson

>3

»>>> Law Office Henry W. Johnson

>

>>> 7900 Glades Road, Suite 530

poe o

>>> Boca Raton, FL 33434

>>>

>>> (Phone) 561-672-7264

>

>>> (Fax) 561-235-5416

>

>>> www.hwjlaw.net [1]

e

>

ey

>>> Links:

S emam——

>>> [1]
>>

>>

>

>

P memas
>> No virus found in this message.

>> Checked by AVG - www.avg.com

>> Version: 2015.0.6176 / Virus Database: 4522/11452 - Release Date;

HJ000274
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=>01/21/16

-
> No virus found in this message,

> Checked by AVG - www.avg.com

> Version: 2015.0.6176 / Virus Database: 4522/11452 - Release Date:
>01/21/16

No virus found in this message,
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 2015.0.6176 / Virus Database: 4522/11454 - Release Date: 01/21/16

HJ000275
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From: Andrea Rossl
To: Colefte Sauer
Subject: Re: JIM BASS
. Date: Thursday, February 05, 2015 9:58:21 AM

Hi, Colette: as I said yesterday in your voice mail, I pay today Jim with a check of Leonardo, as a
lean to IJM, so we are quicker.

Next time, I prefer mail you a check 10 days in advance, so we avoid wires.

Warmest Regards,

Rossi, Andrea Rossi

i Sent: Thursday, February 05, 2015 at 3:52 PM
¢ From: "Colette Sauer" <cksauer@hwjlaw.net>
¢ To: "Andrea Rossi'" <ar.123@mail.com>

{ Subject: 1IM BASS

Still no funds in account. (Do you think we should pay Jim a little extra $ since he has had to wait so long for his
paycheck?) Justa thought.....

Sincerely,

A Ao ALt B s R £

i Colette K. Sauer
Legal Assistant to Henry W. Johnson

. Law Office Henry W. Johnson

i 7900 Glades Road, Suite 530
Boca Raton, FL. 33434

(Phone) 561-672-7264

EXHIBIT
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From: Andrea Rossl

To: Colette Sayer

Subject: Re: FW: Andrea Rossi

Date: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 11:31:45 AM

Dear Colette:

There should be other wires Leonardo made to IM : all the invoices you paid to Jim have been paid
with my wires. Please check .

Warmest Regards,

Rossi, Andrea Rossi

. Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 at 5:12 PM

© From: "Colette Sauer" <cksauer@hwijlaw.net>
: To: "Andrea Rossi™ <ar.123@mail.com>

i Subject: FW: Andrea Rossi

The only item I was able to locate was 2/5/15 where you paid Jim Bass with a Leonardo
i checkasaloan to JM for $1350. To be sure, you may want to check your Leonardo bank
account. Sorry I missed you yesterday! All my best!

Sincerely,

Colette K. Sauer

Legal Assistant to Henry W. Johnson

Law Office Henry W. Johnson
7900 Glades Road, Suite 530
Boca Raton, FL 33434
(Phone) 561-672-7264

(Fax) 561-235-5416

Wy ilasw

From: Hank Johnson [mailto:hjohnson@hwjlaw.net]
Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 8:56 AM

To: cksauer@hwilaw.net

Subject: FW: Andrea Rossi

From: Andrea Rossi [mailto:ar. 123@mail.com]
. Sent: Tuesday, July 28, 2015 8:41 AM

HJ000302
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: Toz Hank Johnson <hjohnson @hwilaw.net>
. Subject: Andrea Rossi

Dear Attorney Johnson:
: Thank you for your attention yesterday.

I forgot to tell you, for what concers the choice of the litigator, that the Court, in case of
litigation, will be the one of Miami, Florida.

Please also remember to email me the total of the amount paid from leonardo to IM,
Warmest Regards,

¢ Andrea

-

No virus found in this message,
: Checked by AVG - w .
Verslon: 2015.0.6081 / Virus Database: 4392/10324 - Release Date: 07/28/15

%
P
i
i

No virus found in this message.
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 2015.0.6081 / Virus Database: 4392/10324 - Release Date: 07/28/15
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From: Andrea Rossi

To: Col er

Subject: Re: RE: September Invoice

Date: Wednesday, September 30, 2015 2:20:14 PM

[ send you the money today

tomorrow Johnson can give him a check of JM
[ cannot pay him

Have wonderful vacations

Andrea

Sent using the free mail.com iPhone App
On 9/30/15 at 9:09 AM, Colette Sauer wrote:
>1am going on vacation. [ will be gone Oct. 1 through QOct. 12. Andrea, is

>
> it possible you could pay Jim from Leonardo today?

Sincerely,

Colette K. Sauer

VVVVVYVVVVVYVYVYVYVYVYYYY

Legal Assistant to Henry W. Johnson

Law Office Henry W. Johnson

7900 Glades Road, Suite 530

Boca Raton, FL. 33434

(Phone) 561-672-7264

VVVVYVYVYVYYVYYVYYVYYVYVVYVYYVYYY

HJ000377
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>

> (Fax) 561-235-5416
>

>

>

> ;147> www.hwijlaw.net
>

>

>

>

>

>

>

> From: Jim Bass

>

> Sent: Tuesday, September 29, 2015 8:33 PM
>

> To: 'Colette Sauer'
>

> Ce: 'Andrea Rossi'
>

> Subject: September Invoice

Colette,

Enclosed is my invoice for the month of September, 2015,

Andrea,

[ did not realize that September has 5 weeks, so this invoice finishes the

month last week. October invoice will include this week.

VVVVYVVVVVVVYVVVYVVVYVVYYVVYVYYYVYYVYYYYVYYYY
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> Regards,
>
-
>

> Jim Bass

No virus found in this message,
Checked by AVG - www.avg.com
Version: 2015.0.6140 / Virus Database; 4435/10731 - Release Date:; 09/30/15

HJ000379





